

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, JUNE 20, 2023
4:30 p.m.

Josh Carlson

Chair District 3

1. Call to order

Bryan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Kevin Naquin

District 2

John J. Guilbeau District 4

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.
District 5

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council 3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. **EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT**

JOINT RESOLUTION

5. <u>JR-015-2023</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council supporting the Acadiana Criminalistics Laboratory District Capital Outlay Request for funds to construct and equip a new Acadiana Criminalistics Laboratory; committing to provide matching funds in an amount not to exceed \$1,605,445 should said Capital Outlay Request be funded by the State of Louisiana and local matching funds be required; providing for the effective date thereof; and otherwise providing with respect thereto. (Legal)

AGENDA

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 6. <u>PO-036-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust amounts for administrative and general costs to actual. (Finance)
- 7. PO-037-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the Town of Duson concerning the flushing and vacuuming of drainage infrastructure. (Drainage)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 8. <u>JO-029-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust amounts for Risk Management uninsured loss reimbursements to actual. (Finance)
- 9. <u>JO-030-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust amounts for administrative and general costs to actual. (Finance)

- 10. <u>JO-031-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Maintenance Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development concerning the maintenance of state roadways to include mowing and litter pickup. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 11. <u>JO-032-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of prior year fund balance in Fund 550 in the amount of \$1,400,000 and appropriating within the Public Works Department, Environmental Quality-Solid Waste-Composting Division for a new grinder at the compost facility. (Public Works)

APPEALS

- 12. <u>ELWOOD CREDEUR</u> CREATING LOTS 7B-2-A, 7B-2-B, 7B-2-C, 7B-2-D, 7B-2-E, 7B-2-F, 7B-2-G, PLOT 3, 7A-4-A & 7A-4-B (2023-16-PC). The owner is appealing several conditions approved by the Parish Planning Commission.
- 13. <u>HAMILTON PARC</u> (2023-18-PC) preliminary plat. A property owner with standing is appealing a condition of preliminary plat approval granted by the Parish Planning Commission regarding access from proposed development to Estainville Avenue.
- 14. <u>RIVER POINTE</u> (2023-20-PC) preliminary plat. The owner is appealing the front setback and/or enhanced building setback approved by the Parish Planning Commission.

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 15. <u>PO-042-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Gayle Road Reconstruction Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)
- 16. <u>PO-043-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing and directing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute and submit the "Temporary Housing and Shelter Assistance Program Waiver of Land Use/Permitting Form" in accordance with La. R.S. 29:726(F)(3)(b)(iii)(aa). (Community Development and Planning)
- 17. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 18. <u>JO-033-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by deleting a Planner II Position in the Department of Community Development and Planning and adding a GIS Analyst in the Department of Innovation and Technology. (CIO)
- 19. <u>JO-034-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement with the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 20. <u>JO-035-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the use of PY Fund Balance in the amount of \$125,784 and increasing revenues-AAB-Fines by \$46,956 and AAB-Fees/Abatement Recovery in the amount of \$27,260 and appropriating within the Community Development and Planning Department. (Community Development and Planning)
- 21. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.